
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

CABINET 
 
TUESDAY, 9 NOVEMBER 2021 
 
10.00 AM COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Keith Glazier (Chair)  

Councillors Nick Bennett (Vice Chair), Bob Bowdler, Claire Dowling, 
Carl Maynard, Rupert Simmons and Bob Standley 
 

A G E N D A  
 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2021  (Pages 3 - 8) 

 
2.   Apologies for absence   

 
3.   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosures by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
4.   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, 
wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they 
must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being 
considered urgent. 

 
5.   Funding proposal to support the County Council's climate emergency work  (Pages 9 - 

18) 
Report by the Chief Operating Officer and the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport 
 

6.   Funding proposal for highways improvements  (Pages 19 - 22) 
Report by Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

7.   Appointment of External Auditors  (Pages 23 - 44) 
Report by the Chief Operating Officer 
 

8.   Any other items considered urgent by the Chair   
 

9.   To agree which items are to be reported to the County Council   
 

 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 1 November 2021 
 
Contact Andy Cottell, 01273 481955,  
Email: andy.cottell@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 



 

NOTE: As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this 
meeting will be broadcast live on its website and the record archived. The live broadcast is 
accessible at: www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm 
  
 

http://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm


 
 
 

 

CABINET 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 30 September 2021 at Council Chamber, County 
Hall, Lewes 
 

 
PRESENT Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair) 
 Councillors Nick Bennett (Vice Chair), Bob Bowdler, Claire Dowling, 

Carl Maynard, Rupert Simmons and Bob Standley 
 

 Members spoke on the items indicated  
 

Councillor Belsey   - item 10 (minute 20) 
Councillor Bennett    - items 5, 6 and 7 (minutes 15, 16 and 17) 

                     Councillor Daniel                        - items 5, 6, 7, 10 and 11 (minutes 15, 16, 17, 20    
                                                                          and 21) 

Councillor Denis    - item 6 (minute 16) 
Councillor Claire Dowling  - items 10 and 11 (minutes 20 and 21) 
Councillor Field                - item 7 (minute 17) 
Councillor Hollidge   - items 10 and 11 (minutes 20 and 21) 
Councillor Maynard    - item 5 (minute 15) 
Councillor Shuttleworth     - items 5 and 11 (minutes 15 and 21) 
Councillor Standley   - item 5 (minute 15) 
Councillor Swansborough  - items 5, 7 and 11 (minutes 15, 17 and 21) 
Councillor Georgia Taylor  - items 7 and 11 (minute 17 and 21)  
Councillor Tutt     - items 5, 6, 10 and 11 (minutes 15, 16, 20 and 21) 
Councillor Ungar   - items 10 and 11 (minutes 20 and 21) 
Councillor Webb             - item 6 (minute 16) 

 
13. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 JULY 2021  
 
13.1 The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 13 July 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 
14. REPORTS  
 
14.1 Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book.  
 
15. RECONCILING POLICY, PERFORMANCE AND RESOURCES - UPDATE  
 
15.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Executive. 
 
15.2 It was RESOLVED to: 
 

1) note the updated policy context as set out in paragraph 2 of the report; 
 
2) note the updated Medium Term Financial Plan as set out in paragraph 3 and 
appendix 1 of the report; 
 
3) subject to Council agreeing the establishment of a reserve, agree to receive 
further reports in November setting out proposals for one-off investments in highways 
and climate change; and 
 

4) agree to continue lobbying for a sustainable funding regime to meet the needs of 
the residents of East Sussex.  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

Reason 
 
15.3 This report confirms the high level of uncertainty within which planning for 2022/23 is 
taking place. Much is to be determined around national spending allocations and priorities for 
2022/23 onwards, the impact of national reforms, and the longer term impact of the coronavirus 
pandemic. Thanks to the Council’s sound financial management and clear focus on priorities we 
are in a stable financial position for the current and next financial years. This provides a window 
of opportunity to invest now in areas that will help prepare us for challenges ahead. Further 
reports will be brought to Cabinet later in the autumn that set out plans for deploying one off 
funding on highways and climate change.  Alongside this, the Reconciling Policy, Performance 
and Resources process will be used to identify any other areas for one off investment. Work will 
continue throughout the autumn and winter to understand the  detailed funding picture as it 
emerges and the implications of national policy developments. This analysis will feed into our 
ongoing business and financial planning. Members will continue to be involved in developing 
plans through Cabinet, County Council, Scrutiny Committees, and specific engagement 
sessions throughout the 2021/22 RPPR process. 
 
16. COUNCIL MONITORING: QUARTER 1 2021/22  
 
16.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Executive. 
 
16.2 It was RESOLVED to: 
 

1) note the latest monitoring position for the Council;  
2) approve the proposed amendments to performance measures set out in paragraph 

3.1 of the report; and 
3) recommend the County Council approve the transfer of funding for one-off 

investment to reserves, and the amended reserves policy, as set out in paragraph 4.3 and 
Annex A of the report 

 
Reason 
 
16.3 The report sets out the Council’s position and year end projections for the Council Plan 
targets, Revenue Budget, Capital Programme, Savings Plan together with Risks for 2021/22 
quarter 1. The Cabinet agreed to recommend the County Council to agree that a reserve of 
£8.855m be set up within the existing Priority Outcomes and Transformation Reserve and that 
the Terms of Reference for this reserve will be extended to reference that the reserve can be 
used to fund “programmes that meet the Council’s priority outcomes” which will include 
highways and climate change. 
 
17. ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT ON EAST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL’S CLIMATE 
EMERGENCY PLAN  
 
17.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport and the Chief Operating Officer. 
 
17.2 It was RESOLVED to note the progress that has been achieved to date against the 
agreed action plan and the Scrutiny review recommendations in relation to carbon neutrality. 
 
Reason 
 

17.3 The Council has recognised the severity of the climate crisis by declaring a climate 
emergency and setting a clear and evidence-based trajectory towards net zero from its 
activities. The scale of the Council’s functions and the diversity of providers the Council works 
with makes this a complex and substantial task. Significant work has already been undertaken 
to reduce emissions and this has been built upon by the Climate Emergency Action Plan which 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

is driving the next phase and has been further informed by the recent Scrutiny Review. This 
progress report sets out what has been achieved to date against the agreed Action Plan and 
the Scrutiny review recommendations. 
 
18. EAST SUSSEX, SOUTH DOWNS AND BRIGHTON & HOVE WASTE AND MINERALS 
PLAN REVIEW  
 
18.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport. 
 
18.2 It was RESOLVED to: 
 

1) note progress on the Review of the Waste and Minerals Local Plan;  

 
2) agree, subject to the approval of Brighton & Hove City Council and the South 

Downs National Park Authority, that the proposed Submission Draft Revised Policies document 
and its supporting Sustainability Appraisal, attached as Appendix 1 to the report, is published for 
a representation period in accordance with Regulation 19 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012;  

 
3) authorise the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport to make, if 

necessary, minor modifications to the Revised Policies document and Sustainability Appraisal 
prior to publication and any subsequent minor changes arising from the consultation; and 

 
4) recommend the County Council to authorise the subsequent submission of the 

Revised Policies document and Sustainability Appraisal to the Secretary of State under 
Regulation 22 of the Town & Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012, 
following the competition of actions under recommendations 2 and 3;  
 
Reason 
 
18.3 Progress on the review of the Waste and Minerals Local Plan (WMLP) were be noted.  
The review is not seeking to amend or update all Policies in the WMLP, and those Policies 
which are not part of the review will remain part of the adopted WMLP and will therefore still be 
part of the Development Plan as they are considered to be in conformity with national policy, 
primarily in the form of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF).   The Draft Revised 
Policies (DRP) updates, clarifies and strengthens certain existing Policies, including in relation 
to the future provision and supply of aggregates and their sustainable use. 
 
18.4 The responses received to the 2020 consultation have been considered and changes 
made to the DRP where considered appropriate. The complete
[...]
ed a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport. 
 

20.2 It was RESOLVED to: 

 

1) note the benefits of introducing a Lane Rental scheme;  

2) note the process and timeframes of implementing such a scheme;  
3) agree that a Lane Rental scheme be developed and scheduled to commence with the 

new Highway maintenance contract in May 2023; and 
4) delegate authority to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport to approve 

the scheme. 
 
Reason 
 
20.3 The Cabinet noted the benefits of introducing a lane rental scheme in East Sussex, as 
well as the process and timescales set out in the report and agreed the proposals to implement 
a lane rental scheme to coincide with the start of the new highways maintenance contract in 
May 2023 and to be administered by the new highway maintenance contractors network 
management team. 
 
21. LOCAL CYCLING AND WALKING INFRASTRUCTURE PLAN  
 
21.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport. 
 
21.2 It was RESOLVED to: 
 

Page 6



 
 
 

 

1) note the outcomes of the recent consultation and to approve the draft East Sussex Local 
Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan; and 

 
2) agree the actions necessary to maintain the Local Cycling and Walking Plan as a living 

document and develop a future pipeline of cycling and walking schemes as outlined in 
paragraph 2.13 of the report. 
 
Reason 
 
21.3 The development of the first draft East Sussex Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure 
Plan (LCWIP), in line with Government guidance, establishes the strategic approach to 
identifying and delivering cycling and walking measures and initiatives across the County. This 
will support the case for future revenue and capital Government funding for cycling and walking 
and help meet with future requirements placed on local authorities by the new Government 
inspectorate, ‘Active Travel England’. The implications of the Active Travel Inspectorate are 
likely to be focussed on schemes requiring adherence to the new government strategy on active 
travel and supplementary scheme design guidance, to undertake thorough consultation that is 
representative of all local views and to fully monitor and evaluate schemes. The DfT has 
intimated that performance in relation to these areas will determine future funding. 
 
21.4 The LCWIP will significantly contribute to supporting the County Council priorities 
relating to climate change, economic growth and recovery and health and wellbeing. The draft 
LCWIP will also be a supporting document to the updated Local Transport Plan. Actions were 
noted that will support the LCWIP being a living document and  will assist in developing a future 
pipeline of cycling and walking schemes 

22. ITEMS TO BE REPORTED TO THE COUNTY COUNCIL  
 
22.1 It was agreed that items 6, 7 and 8 should be reported to the County Council. 
[Note: The items being reported to the County Council refer to minute numbers 16, 17 and 18] 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Committee: Cabinet  

Date: 9 November 2021 

Report By: Chief Operating Officer and Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport 

 

Title of Report: Funding proposal to support East Sussex County Council’s 
(ESCC’s) climate emergency work 
 

Purpose of Report: To outline proposals for additional budget to support ESCC’s 
climate emergency work. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: Cabinet is recommended to: 

1. note the planned additional spend of £812,000 in this financial year, being met 
through existing resources; and    

2. approve the bid for further one-off investment of £3,055,000 for 2022-23 to 2023-
24 to be considered for funding from the £8.855m reserve that has been 
established for one-off investment. 

 

 
1. Background information 
 

1.1 In October 2019 the County Council declared a climate change emergency and in June 
2020 Cabinet approved a Climate Emergency Action Plan covering 2020-22. The Action Plan 
commit
[...]
s.  

Page 11



 
2.8 It is proposed to fund this total investment of £3.867m as follows: 
 

1) the costs of £812,000 in this financial year will be met through existing resources (a 
combination of budget underspending within the Communities, Economy and 
Transport Department (CET) and corporate reserves). 

 
2) The costs of £3,055,000 for 2022-23 to 2023-24 are proposed to be met from the 

£8.855m reserve that has been established for one-off investment.  On-going costs, 
namely those for a new post in Corporate Property and resources to help deliver a 
reduction in scope 3 emissions and an external communications programme, will be 
considered through the Reconciling Policy, Performance and Resources (RPPR) 
process beyond the initial investment period. Once authorisation has been given for 
funding to be used from the reserve, authority for individual actions will be in 
accordance with officer delegations set out in the Constitution. 

 
2.9 Oversight of the investment set out above will be the Lead Member for Resources and 
Climate Change working closely with the Lead Member for Transport and Environment, and 
advised by the existing Climate Change Officer Board, which includes representatives from all 
departments and is co-chaired by the Chief Operating Officer and the Director of CET. This will 
include developing a dashboard to make the County Council’s measurable progress in cutting 
its carbon emissions more visible, and the construction of a new Council Plan target to assess 
progress with the Climate Change action plan and investments recommended in this paper. 
 
2.10 In addition to the measures outlined above, the Council will: 
 

1) continue to develop its approach to electric vehicle charge points by developing a list of 
priority sites with partners in SPACES (the ‘Strategic Property Asset Collaboration in East 
Sussex’ partnership) and recruiting a dedicated officer to take this forward. 

 
2) refocus its corporate planned maintenance programme to explore investing in energy 

efficiency wherever possible using proven technologies, in line with the 
recommendations from the Scrutiny Review of becoming a carbon neutral 
Council.  However, as energy efficient capital investment is usually more costly than like-
for-like investment it is likely that planned corporate and schools maintenance projects 
will need to be re-profiled over a longer time period or additional capital investment 
secured. 

 
3) identify, through its Workstyles review, hybrid working for key office hubs, opportunities 

for reduced staff travel and greater scope for increasing utilisation by co-location with 
partners, to further reduce the Council’s carbon footprint.   
 

4) continue to focus on how its assets are managed day-to-day by utilising its facilities 
management contractors and commissioned services to improve carbon efficiency under 
the respective contracts. 
 

5) continue its closer dialogue with central government departments through the 
Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities, including discussions about 
how to ensure that the County Council is best placed to maximise the opportunity from 
future government funding streams. 
 

6) continue to work closely with schools, which form one of the largest part of the County 
Council’s carbon footprint, for instance through the Property team encouraging access 
to the Salix loan fund, through the East Sussex Schools Forum and through working with 
the Youth Cabinet. 
 

7) continue to work within a range of partnerships and networks to learn from others, 
including through the Association of Directors of Environment, Economy, Planning & 

Page 12



Transport (ADEPT), South East Local Enterprise Partnership (SELEP) networks and the 
County Councils Network. 

  
 
3. Conclusion and Recommendations 
 
3.1 The County Council has made strong progress over a number of years in cutting its own 
carbon emissions and has made it clear that contributing to tackling climate change is a key 
priority. The proposals in this report aim to build on existing capacity and projects to assist the 
Council to mainstream its action on climate change.   

3.2 Cabinet is recommended to note the planned spend of £812,000 in this financial year, to 
be met through existing resources, and to approve the bid for further one-off investment of 
£3,055,000 for 2022-23 to 2023-24 to be funded from the £8.855m reserve that has been 
established for one-off investment. 

 

PHIL HALL 
Chief Operating Officer 

 
RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

Contact Officer: Andy Arnold. 01273 481606. Andy.arnold@eastsussex.gov.uk 

LOCAL MEMBERS: ALL  
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS: ESCC Climate Emergency Action Plan Climate change --- what  we 

are doing --- East  Sussex County Council 

  

Page 13

mailto:Andy.arnold@eastsussex.gov.uk
https://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/environment/priorities/whatawearedoing/
https://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/environment/priorities/whatawearedoing/


Appendix 1 

How the Council’s carbon baseline is calculated 
 
A clear understanding of the carbon emissions generated by our activities is a key foundation 
for working towards carbon neutrality. The corporate Action Plan set out an initial assessment 
of the carbon emissions from the Council’s activities using the Greenhouse Gas (GHG) Protocol, 
an accepted global standard for measuring and reporting on an organisation’s GHG emissions. 
The Protocol divides GHG emissions into three categories, referred to as Scope 1, 2 and 3. 
Together, these represent the total GHG emissions related to an organisation and its activities. 
Each scope covers the following emissions:  

 Scope 1 – emissions from the combustion of gas, oil, petrol, diesel, coal, or wood. For 
the Council this covers buildings and vehicles where the Council is responsible for 
paying for the fuel.  

 Scope 2 – emissions from the electricity purchased by the Council.  

 Scope 3 – emissions that resu
[...]
ficient. The overall look of the ceilings is clean and modern and overall we are very 

pleased with our new lighting.”  Bursar at Buxted C of E Primary, May 2020. 

 
Next steps  
 
1. Complete delivery of the £480K of government-funded energy efficiency projects in 2022. 
 
2. Deliver a range of energy efficiency projects, for example LED lighting schemes. 

 
3. Develop a robust pipeline of projects to support bids for more external funding. 

 
4. Model the options and costs to get to net zero. 

 
5. Review the capital strategy in light of the climate emergency commitment. 

6. Consider the scope to achieve carbon reduction through the existing planned building 

maintenance programme. 

7. Deliver the communications plan to Members and staff. 

8. Continue to embed carbon reduction into appropriate procurement contracts, for example the 

new highways contract. 

9. Update the staff travel plan alongside the Future Workstyles review. 

Monitoring and reporting of progress 

The target is to reduce emissions by an average of 13% per year. Until we are able to measure 

and report on our scope 3 emissions more accurately, and therefore know where and how to 

better influence these emissions, we are measuring and reporting on our performance against 

a 13% p.a. reduction target for scope 1 and 2 emissions This is monitored and reported 

quarterly to the Officer Climate Emergency Board, which has representatives from every 

department and is co-chaired by the Chief Operating Officer and the Director for Communities, 

Economy and Transport. Progress is also reported quarterly in the County Council’s strategic 

risk register and annually to full Council. 

Page 16



Appendix 3 – Funding proposals 

 

Priority Measure Investment 2021/22 2022/23 Notes On-going 

1 
Modelling of net zero 
scenarios 

Commission modelling of different options to 
get to net zero in order to understand the 
potential costs, benefits, risks and 
timescales.   

£25,000 £0 
Based o
[...]
                                                                                                                                                                                                                           

n/a 

Deliver carbon literacy training for Members, 
senior managers and staff  

£5,000 £21,500 
Costs based on quotes from CSE (£3K for 
50 Members & senior managers, £80/staff, 
assuming 500 staff take part per year) n/a 

P
age 17



Priority Measure Investment 2021/22 2022/23 Notes On-going 

3 
Reduce scope 3 
emissions 

Provide the internal capacity and expertise to 
address by far the largest part of ESCC’s 
carbon footprint. 

£0 £56,000 
Place-holder sum pending development of 
proposal for review by Climate Change 
Officer Board.  £56,000* 

4 
Communications – 
external 

Commission a communications agency to 
work on targeted campaigns with key 
partners 

£0 £25,000 

Estimate, from the corporate 
communications team, to deliver one 
reasonable-scale communications 
programme per year. £25,000* 

Annual totals: £812,000 £3,055,000   £137,000 

Total: £3,867,000    

 

* Note that ongoing costs for these items would be considered within the Medium Term Financial Plan after the investment period via the RPPR 
process 

P
age 18



Report to: Cabinet 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

9 November 2021 

By: Director of Communities, Economy & Transport  
 

Title: Funding proposal for highways improvements 
 

Purpose: To seek Cabinet agreement to proposals for the use of the agreed 
additional one-off budget to support highways improvements 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION: Cabinet is recommended to approve the proposed one-off additional 
investment in highways improvements as set out in paragraph 3.8 of the report. 
 

1 Introduction 
 
1.1 At its meeting on 12 October 2021 the Council agreed the Cabinet recommendation that a reserve 
of £8.855m be set up within the existing Priority Outcomes and Transformation Reserve and that the 
Terms of Reference for 
[...]
s be explored. Additional one-off 
investment of £1.8m would make a significant improvement to the condition of our pavements. Subject 
to the type of work required this funding will repair between 18,000 and 54,000 sq. metres of pavement.  
 

3.7 The opportunity to make use of one-off investment to address the points made above will have 
benefits for all road users, assist the Council in delivering its priority outcomes and responds to 

Page 20



recommendations made by scrutiny in recent years. Highway maintenance will continue to be assessed 
and prioritised using the Council’s maintenance policies. A high level equalities impact assessment has 
identified potential benefits to older and disabled people from the proposed investment in pavements 
across the county, as well as in road markings and signs. 

 

3.8 Cabinet is therefore asked to agree the use of one-off investment of £5.8m for the following: 

Patching    £2.5m 

Pavements    £1.8m 

Lines and Road Markings  £0.5m 

Road signs and signposts  £1.0m 

3.9 The future longer-term investment in highways maintenance will be considered through the on-

going RPPR budget setting and the medium-term financial planning (MTFP) process, including the 10-

year Capital programme.  

4 Conclusion and Recommendations  

 

4.1 This report sets out the opportunity to utilise one-off investment to undertake some specific 

highway improvements as detailed in section 3. The proposed use of the funding responds to issues 

raised by local Members, residents and scrutiny and supports delivery of the Council’s priorities. 

 

RUPERT CLUBB 

Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

Contact Officers: Karl Taylor 
Tel. No. 01273 482207 
Email: karl.taylor@eastsussex.gov.uk  

LOCAL MEMBERS 
All 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

None 

Page 21

mailto:karl.taylor@eastsussex.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Cabinet  
 

Date of meeting: 
 

9 November 2021 

By: Chief Operating Officer  
 

Title: Appointment of External Auditors 
 

Purpose: To provide Cabinet with an update and a recommended course of action 
regarding the appointment of the External Auditor to the Council. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION: Cabinet is recommended to recommend the County Council to: 
 
1.  approve that the Council opts into the national scheme for auditor appointment from April 
2023; and 
2.  approve the continuation of Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) as the appointing 
persons for the Council  
 

1 Introduction 

 
1.1 The PSAA is a not-for-profit, independent company limited by guarantee incorporated by the 
Local Government Association in August 2014. Since 2018/19 the PSAA has been regulated to make 
audit appointments for local authorities. East Sussex County Council opted into these arrangements with 
approval by Full Council on 7 February 2017.  

1.2 The PSAA has written to authorities regarding the appointment of the external auditors for the 
five years from 2023/24, as the current appointments will end with the 2022/23 audits. The Council is 
requested to confirm whether it wishes to opt into the national scheme from April 2023. The Local Audit 
and Accountability Act 2014 and the Local Audit (Appointing Person) Regulations 2015; Regulation 19 
requires the decision to opt-in to the PSAA auditor appointment process to be taken by Full Council. The 
closing date for the notice of acceptance is Friday 11 March 2022. 

2 External Audit and Redmond Review 
 
2.1 Recent years has been a difficult environment for the provision of external audit services. A 
number of high profiles Section 114 notices and reports of public interest, have challenged the role and 
quality of the services provided by external auditors. In addition, firms have struggled to recruit sufficient 
staff and meet statutory reporting deadlines; with the pandemic only serving to add to the fragility of 
service delivery.  Local authorities have also seen fees increase as the firms seek to expan
[...]
ve of the recommendation to opt-in to the PSAA 2023 National 
Scheme Prospectus. 
 
6 Conclusion and Reason for Recommendation 
 
6.1 There are significant national challenges for the provision of external audit services. It could be 
argued that the PSAA has not been effective in ensuring the delivery of quality audits, through the 
management of contracts with the audit firms. National headlines and the Redmond Review have 
increased the focus on external audit. In considering, whether to opt-in to the PSAA 2023 National 
Scheme Prospectus is it more effective to be part of the structure (PSAA and regulators) that is working 
to improve the situation, or go alone and seek to procure our own external auditor, for which there is no 
guarantee of procuring an audit firm at an affordable price?  
 
6.2 Considering all factors, it is recommended to Cabinet to recommend to County Council to approve 
the Council opt-in to the national scheme for auditor appointment from April 2023 and approve the 
continuation of Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) as the appointing persons for the Council. 
 

PHIL HALL 

Chief Operating Officer  

 
Contact Officers: Ian Gutsell 

Tel. No. 01273 481399 
Email: ian.gutsell@eastsussex.gov.uk 

 

LOCAL MEMBERS 
All 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

None 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PROSPECTUS 

The national scheme 

for local auditor 

appointments  
 

All eligible bodies  

 

 

 

 

 

September 2021 www.psaa.co.uk

Page 27



 

page 2 of 18  www.psaa.co.uk 

About PSAA 

Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA) is an independent company limited 

by guarantee incorporated by the Local Government Association in August 2014. 

In July 2016, the Secretary of State specified PSAA as an appointing person for 

principal local government and police bodies for audits from 2018/19, under the 

provisions of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 and the Local Audit 

(Appointing Person) Regulations 2015.
[...]
ve 

to the market. 

 
Option 2 

A 5 year contract with a commitment not to extend the existing contracts. We need the 

back stop of the right to extend the existing contracts if there are insufficient bids to 

allow us to make auditor appointments to all opted in bodies or if any of the bids 

received propose unacceptable prices.  

 
Option 3 

A 5 year contract with pre-determined prices for years 1 and 2 thereby avoiding the 

need for firms to price in the value of the right to extend the existing contracts. We 

believe such an arrangement will be unattractive to the market. Firms should be able 

to offer their own prices for years 1 and 2. 

Page 44


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2021
	5 Funding proposal to support the County Council's climate emergency work
	6 Funding proposal for highways improvements
	7 Appointment of External Auditors
	Item 7 - Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 9 November 2021 at Council Chamber, County 
Hall, Lewes 

PRESENT Councillor Nick Bennett (in the Chair)  
Councillors Bob Bowdler, Claire Dowling, Carl Maynard, Rupert 
Simmons and Bob Standley 

 Members spoke on the items indicated  
                     Councillor Daniel                        - items 5 and 6 (minutes 25 and 26)                                                                

Councillor Denis    - items 5 and 6 (minutes 25 and 26) 
Councillor Claire Dowling  - item 6 (minute 26) 
Councillor Field                - item 5 (minute 25) 
Councillor Fox                            - item 5 (minute 25)  
Councillor Holt       - item 6 (minute 26) 
Councillor Maples    - items 5, 6 and 7 (minutes 25, 26 and 27) 
Councillor Redstone                  - item 5 (minute 25) 
Councillor Stephen Shing          - items 5 and 6 (minutes 25 and 26) 
Councillor Shuttleworth     - item 5 (minute 25) 
Councillor Simmons                   - item 5 (minute 25) 
Councillor Standley   - item 5 (minute 25) 
Councillor Swansborough  - items 5, 6 and 7 (minutes 25, 26 and 27) 
Councillor Georgia Taylor  - items 5 and 7 (minutes 25 and 27)  
Councillor Tutt     - item 5 (minutes 25) 
Councillor Ungar   - items 5 and 6 (minutes 25 and 26) 
Councillor Webb             - item 5 (minute 25) 

 

23. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 30 SEPTEMBER 2021  

23.1 The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 30 September 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record. 

24. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

24.1 An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor Glazier. 

25. FUNDING PROPOSAL TO SUPPORT THE COUNTY COUNCIL'S CLIMATE 
EMERGENCY WORK  

25.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer and the Director of 
Communities, Economy and Transport. 

25.2 It was RESOLVED to: 

1) note the planned additional spend of £812,000 in this financial year, being met 
through existing resources; and    

 
2) approve the bid for further one-off investment of £3,055,000 for 2022-23 to 2023-

24 to be considered for funding from the £8.855m reserve that has been established for one-off 
investment. 

 

 

 



Reason 

25.3 The County Council has made strong progress over a number of years in cutting its own 
carbon emissions and has made it clear that contributing to tackling climate change is a key 
priority. The proposals in the report aim to build on existing capacity and projects to assist the 
Council to mainstream its action on climate change.  The Cabinet noted the planned spend of 
£812,000 in this financial year, to be met through existing resources, and agreed the bid for 
further one-off investment of £3,055,000 for 2022-23 to 2023-24 to be funded from the £8.855m 
reserve that has been established for one-off investment 

26. FUNDING PROPOSAL FOR HIGHWAYS IMPROVEMENTS  

26.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport. 

26.2 It was RESOLVED to approve the proposed one-off additional investment in highways 
improvements as set out in paragraph 3.8 of the report. 

Reason 

26.3 The Cabinet agreed to utilise one-off investment to undertake some specific highway 
improvements as detailed in section 3 of the report. The use of the funding responds to issues 
raised by local Members, residents and scrutiny and supports delivery of the Council’s priorities. 

27. APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS  

27.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer. 

27.2 It was RESOLVED to: 

1) approve that the Council opts into the national scheme for auditor appointment from 
April 2023; and 

2)  approve the continuation of Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) as the 
appointing persons for the Council  
 
Reason 

 

27.3 There are significant national challenges for the provision of external audit services. It 
could be argued that the PSAA has not been effective in ensuring the delivery of quality audits, 
through the management of contracts with the audit firms. National headlines and the Redmond 
Review have increased the focus on external audit. In considering, whether to opt-in to the 
PSAA 2023 National Scheme Prospectus is it more effective to be part of the structure (PSAA 
and regulators) that is working to improve the situation, or go alone and seek to procure our own 
external auditor, for which there is no guarantee of procuring an audit firm at an affordable price. 
Considering all factors, the Cabinet agreed to recommend the County Council to approve the 
Council opt-in to the national scheme for auditor appointment from April 2023 and approve the 
continuation of Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) as the appointing persons for the 
Council. 

ITEMS TO BE REPORTED TO THE COUNTY COUNCIL  

28.1 It was agreed that item 7 be report to the County Council. 

[Note: The item being reported to the County Council refers to minute number 27] 


